

No. 21-16209

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAREMARK LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHICKASAW NATION, ET AL.,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona
(Case No. 21-cv-00574-SPL)
(District Judge Steven P. Logan)

**MOTION OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

October 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ARBITRATOR MUST DETERMINE WHETHER THE PARTIES’ ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS ENFORCEABLE.....	6
A. This Court’s And The Supreme Court’s Precedent Mandate Affirmance.....	6
B. A Contrary Ruling Would Make Delegation Clauses Virtually Unenforceable.....	11
II. THE RECOVERY ACT DOES NOT DISPLACE THE FAA.....	14
A. The Chickasaw Nation’s Argument Would Eliminate The Ability To Compel Arbitration For Most Claims Arising Under Federal Law.....	14
B. Tools Of Statutory Interpretation Show That The Recovery Act Does Not Displace The FAA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Brice v. Haynes Invs., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4203337 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021)	9, 10, 11, 28
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Connell v. Lima Corp.</i> , 988 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	1
<i>Ebert v. Poston</i> , 266 U.S. 548 (1925).....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1, 16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	16
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	7
<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	22
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	6
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	17, 27
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	6, 7, 20
<i>Orozco-Lopez v. Garland</i> , 11 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Rent-A-Ctr W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	15
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021).....	18, 19, 20
 Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 cl. 2	21
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3, 4, 5, 21, 22, 23, 25
9 U.S.C. § 4	23, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1679g(a)(2)(A).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a)	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(e)(1)	14, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	16
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	16

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19, 24, 25
Int’l Ct. of Arb., <i>Introduction to Arbitration</i>	27
Lee Goldman, <i>Contractually Expanded Review of Arbitration Awards</i> , 8 Harv. Renot. L. Rev. 171 (2003)	27
